

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 2 by Representative Emerson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 10, at the end of line 31, delete "\$59,814,37" and insert "\$59,814,379"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 20, delete lines 5 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 1,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 21, delete lines 37 through 39 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Priority 1 \$ 3,822,486
Priority 2 \$ 3,000,000
Priority 5 \$ 34,152,600
Total \$ 40,975,086"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 25, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

"(574675) US 167 J-Turns, Planning and Construction
(Vermilion)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 5 \$ 1,250,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 26, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

"(574843) LA 330: LA 82 - Old LA 690,
Planning and Construction
(Vermilion)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 5 \$ 10,900,000"

(574844) LA 31: LA 341 - LA 355,
Planning and Construction
(St. Martin)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 5 \$ 6,000,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 6

2 On page 26, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

- 3 "(575726) LA 13: Court Circle - Sherwood Lane,
4 Planning and Construction
5 (Acadia)
6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
7 Priority 5 \$ 14,750,000
- 8 (575731) US 90 in Acadia Parish, Planning and Construction
9 (Acadia)
10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
11 Priority 5 \$ 6,350,000
- 12 (575735) LA 182/LA 92-1 Intersection Improvements,
13 Planning and Construction
14 (St. Martin)
15 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
16 Priority 5 \$ 5,400,000
- 17 (575744) LA 182/LA 88 Intersection Improvements,
18 Planning and Construction
19 (Iberia)
20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
21 Priority 5 \$ 8,800,000
- 22 (575844) LA 662: LA 182 - US 90, Planning and Construction
23 (Assumption)
24 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
25 Priority 5 \$ 9,450,000
- 26 (575845) LA 398: LA 1 - LA 662, Planning and Construction
27 (Assumption)
28 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
29 Priority 5 \$ 10,600,000
- 30 (545848) LA 3127: St. James Canal Bridge - LA 20,
31 Planning and Construction
32 (St. James)
33 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
34 Priority 5 \$ 12,720,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 7

36 On page 26, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

- 37 "(576339) LA 384 (Big Lake Rd. to McNeese St.),
38 Planning and Construction
39 (Calcasieu)
40 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
41 Priority 5 \$ 10,000,000"

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 27, delete lines 24 and 25 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "(574368) Ouachita River and Tributaries Bank
4 Stabilization and Levee Repairs
5 (Caldwell, Catahoula, Franklin, LaSalle, Ouachita)"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 9

7 On page 31, at the end of line 34, delete "**WILDLIFE**" and insert "**FISHERIES**"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 10

9 On page 34, delete lines 27 through 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

10	"Priority 5	\$ 22,900,000
11	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
12	Revenues	<u>\$ 12,600,000</u>
13	Total	<u>\$ 35,500,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 11

15 On page 34, delete lines 35 through 37 in their entirety and insert the following:

16	"Priority 5	\$ 4,750,000
17	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
18	Revenues	<u>\$ 10,750,000</u>
19	Total	<u>\$ 18,631,882"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 12

21 On page 34, after line 48, insert the following:

22	"(574025) HPE Renovation for Student Wellness Facility and	
23	Campus Repairs, Planning and Construction	
24	(Caddo)	
25	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
26	Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,000,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 13

28 On page 38, delete lines 33 through 35 in their entirety and insert the following:

29	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
30	Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
31	Priority 5	\$ 2,100,000
32	Payable from Fees and Self-Generated Revenues	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
33	Total	<u>\$ 5,600,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 14

35 On page 41, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

36	"(574333) Montgomery Hall Renovation,	
37	Planning and Construction	
38	(Lafayette)	
39	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40	Priority 5	<u>\$ 22,840,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 15

2 On page 41, between lines 41 and 42, insert the following:

3 "(574335) Billeaud Hall Renovation, Planning
4 and Construction
5 (Lafayette)
6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
7 Priority 5 \$ 31,327,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 16

9 On page 41, delete lines 47 and 48 in their entirety and insert the following:

10 "Priority 2 \$ 3,000,000
11 Priority 5 \$ 47,866,573
12 Total \$ 56,208,526"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 17

14 On page 42, delete lines 10 and 11 in their entirety and insert the following:

15 "Priority 1 \$ 3,155,427
16 Priority 5 \$ 33,750,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 18

18 On page 46, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

19 **"36/L27 TERREBONNE LEVEE AND CONSERVATION DISTRICT**

20 (574330) District Office Building/Satellite EOC and
21 Louisiana Department of Wildlife and
22 Fisheries Facility, Planning and Construction
23 (Terrebonne)
24 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
25 Priority 5 \$ 5,100,000"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 19

27 On page 46, after line 45, insert the following:

28 **"36/P02 CAMERON PARISH PORT HARBOR AND TERMINAL DISTRICT**

29 (575834) Dock Restoration and Expansion,
30 Planning and Construction
31 (Cameron)
32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
33 Priority 5 \$ 4,900,000"

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 20

2 On page 48, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

3 **"36/P20 ST. BERNARD PORT**

4 (575329) Arabi Terminal Roadway Improvements,
5 Planning and Construction
6 (St. Bernard)
7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
8 Priority 5 \$ 2,600,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 21

10 On page 50, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

11 "(575153) Beaver Lake Industrial Park: A Strategic Initiative
12 for Dock Expansion, Road Accessibility, and
13 Utility Services, Planning and Construction
14 (Rapides)
15 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
16 Priority 5 \$ 19,100,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 22

18 On page 50, after line 45, insert the following:

19 "(575460) Ye Olde Country Road and Muskrat Road
20 Improvements, Planning and Construction
21 (Acadia)
22 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
23 Priority 5 \$ 2,070,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 23

25 On page 51, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

26 "(575595) LA 3127 Connector from Hwy. 70 to LA 1,
27 Planning and Construction
28 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
29 Priority 5 \$ 7,000,000"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 24

31 On page 52, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

32 "Priority 1 \$ 1,000,000"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 25

34 On page 52, delete line 36 in its entirety and insert the following:

35 "Priority 1 \$ 1,000,000
36 Priority 5 \$ 9,200,000
37 Total \$ 10,200,000

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 (575435) US Hwy. 71 Four Lane Extension/Colleen
2 Drive Improvements, Planning and Construction
3 (Bossier)
4 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
5 Priority 5 \$ 3,800,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 26

7 On page 54, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

8 **"50/J22 GRANT PARISH**

9 (575569) Landfill Road Improvements,
10 Planning and Construction
11 (Grant)
12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
13 Priority 5 \$ 565,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 27

15 On page 55, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

16 "(575837) Bayou Pigeon Community Flood Levee Extension,
17 Planning and Construction
18 (Iberville)
19 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
20 Priority 5 \$ 940,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 28

22 On page 55, at the end of line 6, delete "\$1,000,000" and insert "\$1,650,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 29

24 On page 56, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

25 "Priority 5 \$ 2,000,000
26 Total \$ 2,500,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 30

28 On page 58, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

29 "(576343) Huey P. Long Bridge Street Lighting,
30 Planning and Construction
31 (Jefferson)
32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
33 Priority 5 \$ 6,075,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 31

35 On page 58, at the end of line 35, delete "\$3,500,000" and insert "\$4,000,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 32

37 On page 58, at the end of line 39, delete "\$2,000,000" and insert "\$3,000,000"

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 33

2 On page 59, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 34

4 On page 61, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

5 "(575375) Elkins Road Improvements, Planning,
6 Right-of-Way, and Construction
7 (Ouachita)
8 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
9 Priority 5 \$ 1,085,000"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 35

11 On page 61, after line 47, insert the following:

12 "(576357) Water Tower Repairs, Planning and Construction
13 (Plaquemines)
14 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
15 Priority 5 \$ 600,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 36

17 On page 63, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

18 "(574881) Primrose Canal Sheet Pile,
19 Planning and Construction
20 (St. Charles)
21 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
22 Priority 5 \$ 3,250,000"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 37

24 On page 64, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

25 "Priority 5 \$ 18,400,000
26 Total \$ 18,986,247"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 38

28 On page 68, delete lines 17 and 18 in their entirety and insert the following:

29 "Priority 1 \$ 3,066,000
30 Priority 5 \$ 2,780,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 39

32 On page 68, delete line 50 in its entirety and insert the following:

33 "Priority 2 \$ 2,500,000
34 Priority 5 \$ 5,280,000
35 Total \$ 7,780,000"

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 40

2 On page 70, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

3 "(575110) Raising Cane's River Center, Planning, Design,
4 and Renovation
5 (East Baton Rouge)
6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
7 Priority 5 \$ 18,000,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 41

9 On page 71, delete line 14 in its entirety and insert the following:

10 "Priority 1 \$ 1,700,000
11 Priority 5 \$ 1,700,000
12 Total \$ 3,400,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 42

14 On page 72, between lines 43 and 44, insert the following:

15 "(575421) Realign West Gloria Switch Doglegs with
16 Roundabouts, Planning and Construction
17 (Lafayette)
18 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
19 Priority 5 \$ 7,200,000"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 43

21 On page 75, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety

22 AMENDMENT NO. 44

23 On page 76, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert the following:

24 "Priority 1 \$ 4,055,145
25 Priority 5 \$ 500,000
26 Total \$ 4,555,145"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 45

28 On page 76, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

29 "(575616) Armand/Alcide Area Drainage,
30 Planning and Construction
31 (Lafourche)
32 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
33 Priority 5 \$ 1,010,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 46

2 On page 77, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

3 **"50/MB2 GRAYSON**

4 (575348) Water Treatment Plant, Planning and Construction
5 (Caldwell)
6 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
7 Priority 5 \$ 3,950,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 47

9 On page 77, at the beginning of line 41, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 48

11 On page 78, at the beginning of line 12, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 49

13 On page 78, at the beginning of line 16, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 50

15 On page 78, delete lines 28 through 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1 \$ 1,092,435"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 51

18 On page 79, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

19 **"50/ME4 JENNINGS**

20 (575604) Fred and Ruth Zigler Memorial Dr. Extension,
21 Planning and Construction
22 (Jefferson Davis)
23 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
24 Priority 5 \$ 7,955,000

25 **50/ME6 JONESVILLE**

26 (575235) Renovations to National Guard Armory Building,
27 Planning and Construction
28 (Catahoula)
29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
30 Priority 5 \$ 1,200,000

31 (575838) Glenn Ditch Pump Station Construction,
32 Planning and Construction
33 (Catahoula)
34 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
35 Priority 5 \$ 650,000

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 **50/ME8 KAPLAN**

2 (574218) Street and Drainage Improvements,
3 Planning and Construction
4 (Vermilion)
5 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
6 Priority 5 \$ 850,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 52

8 On page 79, delete line 23 in its entirety and insert the following:

9 "Priority 1 \$ 500,000
10 Priority 5 \$ 750,000
11 Total \$ 1,250,000

12 (574171) Roosevelt Boulevard Improvements (Airline Drive to
13 West Metairie Ave.), Planning and Construction
14 (Jefferson)
15 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
16 Priority 5 \$ 4,730,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 53

18 On page 79, delete lines 36 through 40 in their entirety

19 AMENDMENT NO. 54

20 On page 79, after line 47, insert the following:

21 **"50/MF7 LAFAYETTE**

22 (574828) Johnston Street Revitalization Phase 1;
23 Safety, Street, and Sidewalk Improvements;
24 Broadband and Utility Hardening, Planning
25 and Construction
26 (Lafayette)
27 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
28 Priority 2 \$ 1,500,000
29 Priority 5 \$ 15,000,000
30 Total \$ 16,500,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 55

32 On page 80, delete lines 45 and 46 in their entirety and insert the following:

33 "Priority 5 \$ 750,000
34 Total \$ 753,433"

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 56

2 On page 81, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

3 **"50/MH5 LUTCHER**

4 (575869) Roadway Improvements, Planning
5 and Construction
6 (St. James)
7 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
8 Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 57

10 On page 82, delete lines 13 through 20 in their entirety and insert the following:

11 "Priority 1 \$ 1,030,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 58

13 On page 82, delete lines 27 and 28 in their entirety and insert the following:

14 "Priority 1 \$ 13,531,437
15 Priority 5 \$ 11,468,121"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 59

17 On page 82, delete line 35 in its entirety and inset the following:

18 "Priority 1 \$ 2,000,000
19 Priority 5 \$ 9,640,000
20 Total \$ 11,640,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 60

22 On page 83, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert the following:

23 "Priority 5 \$ 1,000,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 61

25 On page 84, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

26 "Priority 1 \$ 7,123,868
27 Priority 5 \$ 26,000,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 62

29 On page 86, at the beginning of line 41, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 63

31 On page 89, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

32 "(574999) Bridge Replacement and Overlay,
33 Planning and Construction
34 (Lafayette)
35 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
36 Priority 5 \$ 2,500,000"

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 64

2 On page 90, at the beginning of line 33, delete "Priority 1" and insert "Priority 5"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 65

4 On page 91, at the beginning of line 4, delete "Priority 5" and insert "Priority 1"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 66

6 On page 91, delete lines 14 and 15 in their entirety and insert the following:

7	"Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 5	\$ 1,350,000
9	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
10	Revenues	<u> 350,000</u>
11	Total	<u><u> 1,700,000"</u></u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 67

13 On page 92, at the end of line 44, delete "\$5,000,000" and insert "\$3,300,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 68

15 On page 94, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

16 **"50/MV9 WISNER**

17	(575349) Wastewater Treatment Plant Rehabilitation,	
18	Planning and Construction	
19	(Franklin)	
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 2	\$ 435,000
22	Priority 5	<u> 750,000</u>
23	Total	<u><u> 1,185,000"</u></u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 69

25 On page 94, delete lines 45 and 46 in their entirety and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	\$ 9,188,728
27	Priority 5	<u> 12,945,515"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 70

29 On page 99, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert the following:

30	"Priority 1	\$ 122,710
31	Priority 5	<u> 2,000,000</u>
32	Total	<u><u> 2,122,710"</u></u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 71

2 On page 99, delete line 12 in its entirety and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
4	Priority 5	<u>\$ 65,000,000</u>
5	Total	<u><u>\$ 67,000,000"</u></u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 72

7 On page 99, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

8	"Priority 1	\$ 2,315,400
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 100,000</u>
10	Total	<u><u>\$ 2,415,400"</u></u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 73

12 On page 102, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 4,998,358
14	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
15	Total	<u><u>\$ 5,998,358"</u></u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 74

17 On page 103, delete line 23 in its entirety and at the beginning of line 24, delete "Unit," and
18 insert "District A - Behavioral Health Service Line Expansion,"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 75

20 On page 105, delete lines 11 through 14 in their entirety and insert the following:

21	"Priority 5	\$ 8,900,000
22	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
23	Revenues	<u>\$ 400,000</u>
24	Total	<u><u>\$ 11,089,295"</u></u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 76

26 On page 109, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

27 **"50/NRR ST. HELENA COUNCIL ON AGING**

28	(576055) Council on Aging, Planning and Construction	
29	(St. Helena)	
30	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 1	<u><u>\$ 2,000,000"</u></u>

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 77

2 On page 112, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

3 "50/R36 JEFFERSON DAVIS WATER DISTRICT 4

4	(575637)	Potable Water Supply Improvements,	
5		Planning and Construction	
6		(Jefferson Davis)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,640,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 78

10 On page 120, after line 29, insert the following:

11 " (4) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any prior Capital Outlay
12 Acts, any other provision of law, or the provisions of R.S. 39:112(E)(2), the project for
13 Oberlin for the Street Improvements, Phase I shall be exempt from all match requirements."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 79

15 On page 135, line 13, after "excess of" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
16 insert "\$1,806,214,274 for Fiscal Year 2025-2026."